

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 4056

By COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

February 19

- 1 On page 2 of the printed bill, line 6, delete “family members” and insert “children”.
- 2 On page 3, line 19, delete “family members” and insert “children”.
- 3 On page 6, line 4, delete “family member” and insert “child”.
- 4 In line 9, delete “family member” and insert “child”.
- 5 Delete lines 24 through 27 and insert:
- 6 “(c) A student is eligible to receive a scholarship under this section for a maximum of the
- 7 equivalent of four academic years.”.
- 8 Delete lines 35 and 36 and insert:
- 9 “(a) ‘Child’ means a person’s natural child, adopted child or stepchild.”.
- 10 Delete lines 42 through 45.
- 11 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 7 and insert:
- 12 “(e) ‘Qualifying death or disability’ has the meaning given that term in ORS 243.954.”.
- 13 Delete lines 12 through 17 and insert:
- 14 **“SECTION 6. The amendments to ORS 348.270 by section 4 of this 2018 Act become op-**
- 15 **erative on July 1, 2018.**
- 16 **“SECTION 7. (1) The amendments to ORS 348.270 by section 4 of this 2018 Act apply to**
- 17 **applications for scholarships submitted on or after July 1, 2018.**
- 18 **“(2) Applications for scholarships that are submitted before July 1, 2018, shall continue**
- 19 **to be governed by the law applicable to those applications in effect immediately before that**
- 20 **date.”.**
- 21 In line 18, delete “7” and insert “8”.
- 22
-